THE DATASHEET OF
SMAJ28CA-TR
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
July 2010 Doc ID 5544 Rev 12 1/10
10
SMAJ
Transil™
Features

Doc ID 5544 Rev 12 3/10
Table 3. Electrical characteristics - parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C)
Order code
IRM max@VRM VBR @IR (1) VCL @IPP
10/1000 µs
RD (2)
10/1000 µs
VCL @IPP
8/20 µs
RD (2)
8/20 µs
αT (3)
25 °C 85 °C min typ max max max
µA V V mA V A(4) Ω V A(4) Ω 10-4/° C
SMAJ5.0A/CA 20 50 5 6.4 6.74 10 9.2 43.5 0.049 13.4 174 0.036 5.7
SMAJ6.0A/CA 20 50 6 6.7 7.05 10 10.3 38.8 0.075 13.7 170 0.037 5.9
SMAJ6.5A/CA 20 50 6.5 7.2 7.58 10 11.2 35.7 0.091 14.5 160 0.041 6.1
SMAJ8.5A/CA 20 50 8.5 9.4 9.9 1 14.4 27.7 0.145 19.5 124 0.073 7.3
SMAJ10A/CA 0.2 1 10 11.1 11.7 1 17 23.5 0.201 21.7 106 0.089 7.8
SMAJ12A/CA 0.2 1 12 13.3 14 1 19.9 20.1 0.259 25.3 91 0.116 8.3
SMAJ13A/CA 0.2 1 13 14.4 15.2 1 21.5 18.6 0.298 27.2 85 0.132 8.4
SMAJ15A/CA 0.2 1 15 16.7 17.6 1 24.4 16.4 0.361 32.5 71 0.197 8.8
SMAJ18A/CA 0.2 1 18 20 21.1 1 29.2 13.7 0.514 39.3 59 0.291 9.2
SMAJ20A/CA 0.2 1 20 22.2 23.4 1 32.4 12.3 0.637 42.8 54 0.338 9.4
SMAJ22A/CA 0.2 1 22 24.4 25.7 1 35.5 11.2 0.760 48.3 48 0.444 9.6
SMAJ24A/CA 0.2 1 24 26.7 28.1 1 38.9 10.3 0.912 50 46 0.446 9.6
SMAJ26A/CA 0.2 1 26 28.9 30.4 1 42.1 9.5 1.07 53.5 43 0.502 9.7
SMAJ28A/CA 0.2 1 28 31.1 32.7 1 45.4 8.8 1.26 59 39 0.632 9.8
SMAJ30A/CA 0.2 1 30 33.3 35.1 1 48.4 8.3 1.39 64.3 36 0.762 9.9
SMAJ33A/CA 0.2 1 33 36.7 38.6 1 53.3 7.5 1.70 69.7 33 0.884 10
SMAJ40A/CA 0.2 1 40 44.4 46.7 1 64.5 6.2 2.49 84 27 1.30 10.1
SMAJ43A/CA 0.2 1 43 47.8 50.3 1 69.4 5.7 2.91 91 25 1.53 10.2
SMAJ48A/CA 0.2 1 48 53.3 56.1 1 77.4 5.2 3.56 100 23 1.79 10.3
SMAJ58A/CA 0.2 1 58 64.4 67.8 1 93.6 4.3 5.21 121 19 2.62 10.4
SMAJ70A/CA 0.2 1 70 77.8 81.9 1 113 3.5 7.72 146 16 3.75 10.5
SMAJ85A/CA 0.2 1 85 94 99 1 137 2.9 11.4 178 13 5.70 10.6
SMAJ100A/CA 0.2 1 100 111 117 1 162 2.5 15.7 212 11 8.10 10.7
SMAJ130A/CA 0.2 1 130 144 152 1 209 1.9 26.0 265 9 11.7 10.8
SMAJ154A/CA 0.2 1 154 171 180 1 246 1.6 35.6 317 7 18.3 10.8
SMAJ170A/CA 0.2 1 170 189 199 1 275 1.4 47.2 353 6.5 22.2 10.8
SMAJ188A/CA 0.2 1 188 209 220 1 328 1.4 69.3 388 6 26.2 10.8
1. Pulse test : tp < 50 ms
2. To calculate maximum clamping voltage at other surge level,use the following formula: VCLmax = VCL - RD x (IPP - IPPappli)
where IPPappli is the surge current in the application
3. To calculate VBR  or VCL versus junction temperature, use the following formulas:

8/10 Doc ID 5544 Rev 12
Table 5. Marking
Order code Marking Order code Marking
SMAJ5.0A-TR AE SMAJ5.0CA-TR AA
SMAJ6.0A-TR DUB SMAJ6.0CA-TR DBB
SMAJ6.5A-TR DUC SMAJ6.5CA-TR DBC
SMAJ8.5A-TR DUH SMAJ8.5CA-TR DBH
SMAJ10A-TR AX SMAJ10CA-TR AC
SMAJ12A-TR DUK SMAJ12CA-TR DBK
SMAJ13A-TR BG SMAJ13CA-TR BH
SMAJ15A-TR BM SMAJ15CA-TR AJ
SMAJ18A-TR DUQ SMAJ18CA-TR DBQ
SMAJ20A-TR DUR SMAJ20CA-TR DBR
SMAJ22A-TR DUS SMAJ22CA-TR DBS
SMAJ24A-TR DUT SMAJ24CA-TR DBT
SMAJ26A-TR DUU SMAJ26CA-TR DBU
SMAJ28A-TR CG SMAJ28CA-TR CH
SMAJ30A-TR CK SMAJ30CA-TR CL
SMAJ33A-TR CM SMAJ33CA-TR CN
SMAJ40A-TR DUZ SMAJ40CA-TR DBZ
SMAJ43A-TR EUA SMAJ43CA-TR EBA
SMAJ48A-TR CX SMAJ48CA-TR CY
SMAJ58A-TR EUF SMAJ58CA-TR EBF
SMAJ70A-TR EUI SMAJ70CA-TR EBI
SMAJ85A-TR EUL SMAJ85CA-TR EBL
SMAJ100A-TR EUN SMAJ100CA-TR EBN
SMAJ130A-TR EUQ SMAJ130CA-TR EBQ
SMAJ154A-TR EUT SMAJ154CA-TR EBT
SMAJ170A-TR SR SMAJ170CA-TR SS
SMAJ188A-TR EUV SMAJ188CA-TR EBV
SMAJ Ordering information
Doc ID 5544 Rev 12 9/10
4 Ordering information
5 Revision history